

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

MICHAEL COSCIA,

Defendant.

14 CR. 551

Judge Harry D. Leinenweber

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Attorneys for Defendant Michael Coscia

December 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Mr. Coscia’s Alleged Conduct.....	3
II. The “Anti-Spoofing” Provision	5
III. The “Anti-Spoofing” Provision Has No Settled Meaning	6
A. CFTC’s Proposed Rulemaking	6
B. The CFTC Roundtable and Other Public Commentary	7
C. CFTC’s Proposed Interpretive Order	10
D. Public Commentary on the Proposed Interpretive Guidance.....	12
E. CFTC’s Interpretive Guidance and Policy Statement.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Spoofing Charges Must Be Dismissed Because The “Anti-Spoofing” Provision Is Void for Vagueness.	15
A. The “Anti-Spoofing” Provision Does Not Provide Fair Notice Of What Trading Activity Constitutes Spoofing.	15
1. Governing Legal Standards.....	15
2. Discussion	17
B. CFTC’s Subsequent Interpretive Guidance Does Not Cure The Vagueness As Applied To Mr. Coscia’s Trading Activity	22
1. At The Time Of Mr. Coscia’s Trading Activity, The Commission Had Issued Only A Nonbinding Proposed Order That Did Not Even Purport To Cover His Conduct.	23
2. The Commission’s Final Guidance Postdates Mr. Coscia’s Trading Activity And In Any Event Does Not Cover His Conduct.....	25
II. The Commodity Fraud Counts Are Legally Invalid.	26
A. The Spoofing Charges Cannot Simply Be Relabeled As Fraud Charges.	27
B. Mr. Coscia Did Not Engage In A Scheme To Defraud As A Matter of Law.	28

C.	Section 1348 Would Be Impermissibly Vague If It Were Interpreted To Reach Mr. Coscia’s Trading	32
CONCLUSION.....		34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 887 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966).....	16
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	16, 17, 23, 25
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	17
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	24
<i>Frey v. CFTC</i> , 931 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	9, 15, 16, 20
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	23
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	29, 30
<i>Reynolds v. East Dyer Dev. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 1249 (7th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	16, 17
<i>Stoller v. CFTC</i> , 834 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Dial</i> , 757 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>United States v. Finnerty</i> , 533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. La Mantia</i> , 2 Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 20,667 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 1978).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	23
<i>United States v. LeDonne</i> , 21 F.3d 1418 (7th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods.</i> , 372 U.S. 29 (1963).....	16
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , No. 13-CR-312, 2014 WL 2937062 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Radley</i> , 632 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2011)	22, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Radley</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	22, 31
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876).....	16
<i>United States v. Risk</i> , 843 F.2d 1059 (7th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (S.D. Ill. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. White</i> , 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Yasak</i> , 884 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Williams v. Aztar Ind. Gaming Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2003)	28, 30
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	29
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
7 U.S.C. § 2(g)	28
7 U.S.C. § 6c	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(2).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	28
18 U.S.C. § 1348.....	5, 27, 32
156 Cong. Rec. S5922 (2010).....	5
75 Fed. Reg. 67,301 (2010)	6, 7, 23
76 Fed. Reg. 14,826 (2011)	11, 24
76 Fed. Reg. 14,943 (2011)	11, 12, 20, 25
78 Fed. Reg. 31,890 (2013)	13, 14, 20, 26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12	14
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
CFTC Q&A — Proposed Interpretive Order on Disruptive Trading Practices, available at http://www.cftc.gov/LawRegulation/DoddFrankAct/Rulemakings/DF_24_ DisruptiveTrading/index.htm (last visited Dec. 14, 2014)	11
CFTC Staff Roundtable on Disruptive Trading Practices (Dec. 2, 2010)	7, 8, 19, 31
CME Globex Order Qualifiers, available at http://www.cmegroup.com/confluence/ (last visited Nov. 6, 2014).....	18
CME Group RA 1405-5 (Aug. 28, 2014)	22
Federal Register, “A Guide To The Rulemaking Process,” available at https://www.federalregister.gov/learn/tutorials	6
CFTC Open Meeting on the Twelfth Series of Proposed Rulemakings Under the Dodd-Frank Act (Feb. 24, 2011).....	10, 11, 33
Letter from Craig S. Donohue, Chief Executive Officer of the CME Group (Jan. 3, 2011)	9
Letter from Craig S. Donohue, Chief Executive Officer of the CME Group (May 17, 2011).....	19
Letter from Gary DeWaal, Senior Managing Director of Newedge (Jan. 5, 2011)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Letter from John M. Damgard, President of the Futures Industry Association (Dec. 23, 2010)	9
Letter from John M. Damgard, President of the Futures Industry Association, and Kenneth E. Bentsen, Jr., Executive Vice President of the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association (May 17, 2011).....	12, 19
Letter from Stuart J. Kaswell, General Counsel of the Managed Funds Association (Dec. 28, 2010).....	9
Letter from Stuart J. Kaswell, General Counsel of the Managed Funds Association (May 16, 2011).....	13, 19
Mary L. Schapiro, Chairwoman of the SEC, Address at the Economic Club of New York: Strengthening Our Market Equity Structure (Sept. 7, 2010)	20
OneChicago Rulebook, Rule 404, available at http://www.onechicago.com/?page_id=2697	18
Scott Patterson, <i>CFTC Targets Rapid Trades</i> , Wall Street Journal, March 15, 2012, http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB1000142405270230386340457728385069 4110794	20
Merriam-Webster Online, “Spoof,” http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/spoof (last visited Dec. 7, 2014)	21
U.S. Attorney’s Office, N. Dist. Ill., Press Release, <i>High-Frequency Trader Indicted for Manipulating Commodities Futures Markets in First Federal Prosecution for “Spoofing”</i> (Oct. 2, 2014), available at http://www.justice.gov/usao/iln/pr/chicago/2014/pr1002_01.html	1
